AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 3

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and HMC Group (“CONTRACTOR?”) enter into this
agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual promises set
forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

a. Initial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,
dated_ July 9, 2013 .

b. Prior Amendments. (Check one.)
[ 1 The initial contract previously has not been amended.
[X] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior

amendments are as follows:__May 5. 2015 : May 26, 2016

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and
made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following

particulars:

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)

Revised 10/1/07

[X]  The term of the original contract is not modified.
[ 1 The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current
expiration date of , to a new expiration date of

FORM/Amendment to Contract



b.

Revised 10/1/07

Scope of Services. (Check one.)

[ 1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.

[X] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)

[X]

[ ]

[ ]
[X]

The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Modified or New Scope of Services:

Attachment A of the original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1),
is hereby further amended as follows:

Section “5 Bidding Phase”, as previously amended, is hereby further
amended to add the following services:

Architectural

- Attend additional weekly online/phone meetings; include 1 in-person
meeting at the County offices

- Provide information in the bid specifications regarding the emergency
power generator required processing and approvals with MBUAPCD

- Provide formal responses to the QC/Constructability list

- Provide revised plans, including limited agency re-processing, for bid

- Provide all other Bidding services per original County contract

Engineering Consultants

- Provide late requested redesign for the emergency/backup power
- Provide formal responses to the QC/Constructability list

- Provide limited agency re-processing for revised plans/sketches

All other provisions of Attachment A to the original contract, as
previously amended (Exhibit 1), shall remain the same.

The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

Payment Terms. (Check one.)

The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)

[X]  The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modified or New Payment Terms:

Paragraph B-3 (Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment
Schedule) to the original contract (Exhibit 1), as previously

amended, is hereby further amended to add additional
FORM/Amendment to Contract



Revised 10/1/07

[ ]

compensation in the amount of $39,835.00 for services rendered
pursuant to this amendment for a total contract value not to exceed
$1,564,510.00, as follows:

Original Contract $1,470,000.00
First Amendment: $17,000.00
Second Amendment: $37,675.00
Third Amendment: $39.835.00
Total Not To Exceed: $1,564,510.00

Accordingly, Paragraph B-3, as previously amended, is hereby
further amended to read as follows:

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of $ , or
[X] atotal sum not to exceed $1.564.510.00 ,
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions
of the original contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and
pursuant to any special compensation terms specified in
paragraph B-4.

Paragraph B-4(C) of Attachment B to the original contract
(Exhibit 1), as previously amended, is hereby further amended as
follows:

The line item for “Bidding”, as previously amended, is
hereby further amended to specify an increased budget of
$136,310.00.

All other provisions of Attachment B to the original contract shall
remain the same.

The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Pavment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)

[ 1 Onemonth in arrears.

[ 1 Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.

[ 1 The basis specified in paragraph B-4.

FORM/Amendment to Contract



d.

3. Other Terms.

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of § , Or
[ 1 atotal sum notto exceed $ ,
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the origina
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ 1 The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)

Other Terms. (Check one.)
There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same.

Revised 10/1/07

FORM/Amendment to Contract



CONTRACTOR

Name/Title: Carrick Boshart / Managing Principal

COUNTY
San Benito County Board of Supervisors

4-13-17
Date

Jaime De La Cruz , Chair

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

Sl . Wnphay

Date

dpd /4, 2017

By: Shirley £.. Murphy. Deputy County Counsel

Revised 10/1/07

/ Date

FORM/Amendment to Contract



EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT #_3 _

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 2

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and HMC Group _ (“CONTRACTOR”) enter into this
agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual promises set

forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

a.

Initial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,

dated_ July 9, 2013

b. Prior Amendments. (Check one.)
[ 1 Theinitial contract previously has not been amended.
[X] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior

amendments are as follows:__May 5, 2015

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and
made a part of this amended confract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following

particulars:

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)

Revised 10/1/07

[X] The term of the original contract is not modified.
[ 1] The term of the original contract (Exhibit1) is extended from the current
expiration date of , to a new expiration date of

FORM/Amendment to Contract




b.

Revised 10/1/07

Scope of Services. (Check one.)

[ ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.

[X] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)

[X]

[]

The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below: '

Modified or New Scope of Services:

Attachment A of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is amended as follows:

Section “5 Bidding Phase” is amended to add the following:
- Attend 4 additional meetings (1 at San Benito County)

- Prepare revised cost estimate and schedule

- Incorporate County’s revisions to specifications

All other provisions of Attachment A to the original contract (Exhibit 1)
shall remain the same.

The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:
(Insert new services.)

Payment Terms. (Check one.)

[ ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.

[X] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified
below: (Check one.)

[X]

The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modified or New Payment Terms:
Paragraph B-3 (Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment Schedule) to
the original contract (Exhibit 1) is modified to add additional
compensation in the amount of $37,675.00 for services rendered pursuant
to this amendment for a total contract value not to exceed $1,524,675.00.
Paragraph B-3 is hereby amended to read as follows:

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ ] atotal lump sum payment of § , OF
[ X] atotal sum not to exceed §1,524,675.00
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the ongmal
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

FORM/Amendment to Contract




Revised 10/1/07

Paragraph B-4(C) of Attachment B to the original contract (Exhibit 1) is
hereby revised as follows:
The line item for “Bidding” is hereby amended to specify an
increased budget of $96,475.00.

All other provisions of Attachment B to the original contract shall remain
the same.

The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Payment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ ] Onemonthin arrears.
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ ] Thebasis specified in paragraph B-4.

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of § , Or
[ ] atotal sum notto exceed $
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the ori gmal
contract (Exhibit1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ ]  There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)

FORM/Amendment to Contract




d. Other Terms. (Check one.)

- [X] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ ] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:

(Insert other modified or new terms.)

3. Other Terms,

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this

amendment shall remain the same.
CONTRACTOR

e

Name/Title: Carrick Boshart / Managl__anncmal

COUNTY |
San Benito County Board of Supgrvisors

Date.

Shye

Robert Rivas __ Chair

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

Date

/42773 (2 20/ &

Revised 10/1/07

/V Date

FORM/Amendment to Contract



EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT # 2

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract




AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
#_ 1

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and HMC Group (“CONTRACTOR?) enter into this
agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In conszdera’aon of the mutual promises set

forthi herein, the parties agree as follows:

a, Initial Contract,
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contradt,
dated Jul v.9, 2013,

b.  Prior Amendments. (Check one.)
[X]  Theinitial contract previously has tiot been aménded.
[ 7 The initial confract previously has been amended. Thé date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows:, .

€, Incerporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the inifial contract (hereaﬁur collectively
referred to as the “original confract”) are attached to this amendmient as Bxhibit 1 atid

made a-part of this amended coniract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purposé of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties tn the following

particulars:
a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)
[X]  The term of the original contract is not modified.
[ ] 'The term of the original contract (Bxhibit 1) is extended from the current
expiration date of ,to a new expiration date of .

b. Scope of Serviees. (Check one)
[ 1 Theservices speeified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[X] The services specified in the original contract (Bxhibit1} are modified as
specified below: (Chieck one,)
[X] The setvices spécified in the original contract are modified oily as
specified below:
Modified or New Scope of Services:
(Insert modified or new sérvices.)

Attachment A of the original confract is amended as follows:
The heading “ASSUMPTIONS” is amended to add the following:

-~ No Liquidated Damages will be included as a part of Division 00
- No Pre-qualifications will be required as a part of Divigion 00

Revised 1071407 FORM/Amendriéit to Contract




Revised 10/1/07

[1]

Section “4, Construction Docouments Phase” is amended to add the

following:

~  Write Division 00 and Division 01 of the Main Jail Expansion
Construction Bid Documents and forward the draft electronically to the
County for review and comtment.

- Edit and publish the final Construction Specifications to nclude
Divisions 00 and 01.

- Engage a licensed professional fire engineering firm to conduct a third
party peer review of the smoke handling systems design for the Main
Jail Expansion project.

- Condutt an additiorial meeting to review existing specifications and
review arid confirm County priorities.

Section “4, Construction Documents Phase” is amended to add the

followingunder the “Deliverables” heading:

- Division 00 and Division 01 of the:Main Jail Expansion Construction
Bid Documents, &3 electronic pdf files for inclusion into the project
Specifications.

All dther provisions of Aftachment A to the oniginal confract shall remain

the same.

The services specified in the otiginal contract are deleted in their entirety

and replaced with the following services:

New Scopé of Services:

Payment Terms.(Check one;)

‘The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit I) are not modified.

The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1} are modified as specified
‘below: (Check one)

X]

The payment tetms are modified only a¥ specified below:
Modified or New Payment Terms:

Paragraph B-3 of the original eontfact is amended to incredse the
compensation by an additional $17,000.00 for services rendered pursuant
to this amendment for a total confract value not to exceed $1,487,000.00.
Paragraph B-3 is heréby amended to read as follows:

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lumpsum payment of § , Y«
[X] atotdl sumnot to.exceed §1.487.000.00 ,
fot ‘servicés rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the ongmal

contract (Exhibit1) in the amount of $1,470,000.00, and this amendment
#1 in the amount not to exceed $17,000.00, for & total contract value of

FORM/Améndmient to Coritract




Revised 10/1/07

[1

$1,487,000.00, and pursvant to any special compensation ternis specified.
in Paragraph B-4.

Paragraph B-4(C) of Attachment B to the original contract {Exhibit 1) is
herebyrevised as follows:
The line-item for “Construction Docurments™ is hereby amended to
specify an increased budget of $355,100.00

Paragraph B-4 of Attachment B to the original contract (Exhibit L) is
hereby revised to add the following to the other special compensation
terms set forth in Paragraph B-4:
D. ‘The costs related to this amendment #1 are as follows: ‘
1. drafting Division 00 and 01 of the Construction ~ $9,500.00
Bid Specifications
. Third Party Peer Review of the smoke handling ~ $7,500.00

system design

All other provisions of Attachment B to the-original confract shall remain
the same.

The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following payment terms:

New Payment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services refidersd pursuant to the terms snd conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ ] Onemonthin arrears.
[ 1 Uponthe complete performarice of the services specified in
the original agresment (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ ] Thebasisspecified in paragraph B-4.

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
spec1ﬁed in parag;raph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invaice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall payto CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal Tump sum payment of § - s
[ ] atotal sumnotto exceed §__ :
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and condmons of the ongmal
contract (Exhibit1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4.

FORM/Amendment t6 Confract




B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ ] Theteare no additional terms of compenisation.
[ 1 The following specific tetms of compensation shaII apply:

(Specify)

~d  Other Terms. (Check one.)
[X] Theredarené other tefms of the original contract that are modlﬁed

[] Othet terms of the omgmal contract are moélﬁed only as spemﬁed below: v

Other Mcﬁlﬁed oF New Terms
(Insert other mod1ﬁed ornew ferms;)

3. Other Terms :

Al other térms and conditions, of the onomal gontract (Ethblt 1} Whmh are not ¢hanged by this
amen&ment shall remain the same. . . _

CONTRACTQR -

N:am‘?{fTiﬂ.@E?'.‘ o

CQ’UNTY
San Bemta County Board of Supervzs&rs

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
‘San Berito County Counsei’s Office

@M 28, 20/5

Shirley L/Mutphy, Deputy Cotnty Counsel " Date

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment 1o Contract




EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT #__1

(Please attach the initial contract and any priof: amiendments, frotn the most
recent to the initial contract, in‘reverse chronological order)

Revised TOM/57 FORWY/Amiendmént to Contract




CONTRACT

The COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ("COUNTY") aind _ HMC Group __{"CONTRACTOR") enter inta this
contract which shall be effective on the date stated in Paragraph 1,

1. Duration.of Contract.

This contract shall commence on __July 9,2013 _; and end on _Comipletion_of the Scope _of
Work tdéntified in AttechmentA | unless sooner terminated as specified herein.

2, Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR, for COUNTY's benefit shall perform the services specified on Atfachment A to
this contract. Attachment A is made a part of this ¢ontract,

3. Cotiigstisation for Sérvices.

In_consideration for CONTRACTOR's performance, COUNTY shall pay compensation fo
CONTRACTOR according 1o the terms specified in Attachrnent B. Attachment B is made & part

of this confract,

4. General Terms and Conditions.
The rights and duties of the pafties 16 this contract are gq\;{er‘ne:d by the general ‘terms and
‘sonditions mutuglly agreed to and listed in Attachment 0. Aftachment C is made a part of this
contrack

5. Insurance Limits,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance policy limits of coverage consistent with

the further insurance fequirements specified in Attachment C.

{8y  Comprehensive general liability instranee; _$1,000,000
{b)  Professional iability insurance: . __$1.000,000 ‘
{c)  Comprehensive motorvehicle liability insurance: _$250 000/$500.000

g, Termination.

The number-of days of advande written notice requirad for ferrination of this contract is 30.

7..  Specific Termsand Conditions (checkons)

[l Thers are no additional provisions to this contract.

[XI  The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally govemed by the
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment D, Attachment D &
rhade & part-of this contract.

[ 1 The fights and duties of the pariies to this contract are additionally govered by ‘the
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment E.  Attachment E fs
made a pait of this tontract. :

Revised 7/08. s Prige 16f 2




8. Information about Contract Administrators.

The followinig names, litles, addresses, and telephone numbers are the peifinent information for
thé respective conitract administrators for the parties.

Contract Administrator for COUNTY:

Name: Steve Wittry

Title: Public Works Administrator

Address: 2301 Technology Parkway .. .

Hollister, Californiia 85023

Contract Administrator for CONTRACTOR

Name: Beverv J. Priar, FAIA

Title: Principal _

Address: 417 Montgomery Strest, 8° Floor

San Francisco, CA'94104

Telephone No.: 831-636-4170

Fax No.: 831-636:4176

Nare: Anthony Botetho.

Chair, Board of $upervisors

Date:; 7 A,
7 l e

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito Caunty Counsel s Offica

&’Www/w

( ‘v
By: Shirley L. Murghy, Députy County Cotinsel

Date: Jm Z/ 20IR

Revised /08

arsr o, 1 8 SHL S s g 1 s S 25 OB e i e

Telephone No.: 415-777-9422

Fax No.:415-777-2755

SIGNATURES

APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR:

LIS

Name: 5"/7"“574‘7'//' W W/

Title: _ /M1 AVA iz P@N&!ML—-

Date: _ 5/2’4 /fé'

Page 20f2




ATTACHMENT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall provide services necessary for the COUNTY to construet the Jail
Fac;[uy Expansion praject pursuant to the California AB90O fi inancing progrant.

CONTRACTOR shall prepare or provide the information identified in the AB900 & SB81

LOCAL COUNTY PROJECTS CAPITAL OUTLAY AND STATE PUBLIC WORKS
BOARD GUIDELINES book published March 2012, and complies with the COUNTY'S
approved pro;ect application dated January 9, 2012 and refined thraugh the State Public
Works Board project establisiment process on May 10, 2013. Services shall include.
the following;

ASSUMPTHO_NS:

- The COUNTY will provide the topographic survey for the project site and a
geotechnical report.

- The project will be designed.in cornplidrice with the current codes in effectat
the time of submittal for permit.

- The projec’c scope doas not include any teriovation ta the existing facilities,
which s exprassly excluded from the tefims of the State financing program. _

- LEEDdocumentation and assistance with LEED cerfffication are not included.

- Furniture selection and specification is not included.

- Agency review fess are not included,

« Advertising, posting, ahd/or distribution of bid sets-are not included.

- All deliverables may be delivered to COUNTY electronieally unless stherwise
stated or where xmgractrcal to do so.

SCOPE OF WORK:

The scope of work shall inslude the design'and preparation of construction docurmanits
and specifications for the Sart Benito County Jail Addition and assistance tothe.
GOUNTY during the bidding and canstruction phases. The scheduled phases for
gxecuting the scope of work include:

- Predesign (Program Validation & Conceptual Desxgn)

« Schematic Design

- Design Develogment

- Cohstiuction Docuinents

«  Bidding

- Construction Administration & Closeout.

The project approach is cutlined as follows:

1. Predesign

< Review previously developed projéct materials and Staté ABS0O Fifranieing
requirements: finalize contracts, scope of work, and schedule,
- Review site survey and geotechnical information; conduct site visit,




Meet with the COUNTY to review the program and develop any required
adjustments to update the program. Establish fhe sustainability goals for the
project. :

Prepare the Conceptual Design layout of the facility. Review the project
budget and coordinate the conceptual design with the budget by Uipdating the
cost model fot the projéct as needed.

Document approved design cofcépt, program, schedule, and budget to form
the basis for the Schematic Design phasé.

Conduct two (2) one-day on-site programming meetings.

Genduct ane (1) concéptual design meeting at CONTRACTOR'S office.

Delivérables:

¥

Updated Program. o | |
Conceptual Design Drawings: site plan, floor plan, exterior building massing.
Project Schedule & Budget.

Meeting Notes.

2. Schematic Desian Phase

Devélop the project sehematic design in accordance with the approved
concept: flcor plans, site plan, bullding elevatiors, sectians, equipment
schedules, and system descriptions and reugh layous.

Mest with the COUNTY as required to develop the project and review

progress, L y . A
Prepare an estimate of probable constructian costs and recancile the design
to'the project budget. :

Submit the schematic desfgn to the Board of State and Comunity
Corrections (BSCC) and the State Fire Marshal (SFM) for review. '
Document approved design concept, program, schedule, and budgst to form
thie basis for the Design Development phase. _
Presant schematic design e stakeholders and community at a regularly
scheduled Board of Supervisors meeling. » o
Conductiatiend five (5) coordination/planning meetings. Two (2).of these
tnestings will be held at CONTRACTOR’S affice.

Deliverables:

s

Schiématic Design Drawings: floor plans, site plan, building elevations,

sections, interior elevations, major equipment layouts, systems layouts.(One
hard copy for COUNTY). N _

Outline Specifications. (One hard copy for COUNTY).

Cost Estimate.

Meefing Notes.




3. Design Development Phase

Develop the project design in-accordance With the approved Schematic
Design: floor plans, site plan, building elevations, sections; schedules, wall
sections-and details, enlarged plans, systems layouts and standard details,

Meet with the COUNTY as required to develop the project and review

progress. _
Develop project specificafions.

Prepare an updated estimate of probablé construction costs and recancile the
design to the project budget.

Submit the design development drawings and specifications to the Board of

State and Community Corrections (BSCC), State Fire Marshal (SFM), and

State Public Works Board (SPWB) for review and approval.

Update project schedule as required. o

Document approved design concept, program, sshedule, arid budget to form
the basis for the Construction Docurrients phésa.

Present design to stakeholders and community at a regularly scheduled
Board of Supervisors meeting: '

Conduct/attend four (4) coordination/progress mestings. Two (2) of these
meetings will be held at CONTRACTOR'S office.

Coordinate with COUNTY, BSCC, and CDCR/SPWE to provide necassary
information and documents for SPWB Task 2 approval, SPWB approval is
required before proceeding With next phase. '

Delivérables:

Design Devé lopmerit Drawings: floor plans, site plan, building elevafions,

sections, interior elevations, mafor equiipruent layouts, systems layouts. (Ohe
hard copy-each for SPWB submittal and COUNTY).

Draft Specifications. (Oné hard copy for COUNTYS.
Cost Estimate.

Meeting Netes:

Updated Project Schedule,

4. Construction Docuriénts Phase

Prepare the construction dosurhents and spéacifications for the project based
on the approved Design Developrient documents,

Prepare a final update of the estimate of probable construction costs and
reconcile the design to budget as requited priorto bidding.

Submit the profect to COUNTY Building Department, BSCC, SFM, and CDCR
for plan check and approval. ,

Update project schedule as required.

- Conduct two {2) coordination/pragress meetings. One (1) of these mestings

will be held at CONTRACTOR'S office. _y
Coordinate with COUNTY, BSCC, and CDCR/SPWB to provide necessary
information and documents for SPWB Tasks 3 and 5 approval. SPWB
approval s required before proceeding with bidding.




Deliverables:

-

Construction Documents (drawings & specifications) suitable for plan
check/permit and bidding and construction. (Hard coples as required for each
Agency’s plan check process).

Cost Estimate,

Meeting Notes.

Updated Project Schedule.

5. Biddina Phase

Attend pre-bid cenference at project site,
Respond to Bidder questions.

Jssué addendaas requlrad

Assist Courity inl review of bids as requiired.

Coordinate with COUNTY, BSCC, and CDCR/SPWB to provids necessary
information and documerits for SPWB Task 6 approval. SPWB approval is
Yequired. béfore construction confract award.

B. Construction Phase -

Reimbursable Expenses:

Respond to contractor RFI's,

Review submittals, pre;:rare su;:ptementai instriictions or other information as
required.

Attend job meetings and perform field visits during canstruction.

Revisw paymerit applications and change orders.

Prepare punchlists and revieéw completion of the work and closeout materials
submitted by construction contractor.

. Prepare record dasumentatzon requsred to closeout ;)TOjGCf upon completion,

A canstruction schedule duration of 21 months is identified in the Key Event
Schedule submitted tothe State. Bi-weekKly job mesting attendarice is
assumed during construction fer & total of 42 meetings. Site vigits and site
obsarvation will vecur in conjunction with job meeting dates, Two (2)
additional site visits are included for punch list walks.

Reimbursable expenses shall include:

3

_Printing, plotiing, delivery and other expenses related to Agency review, ‘and
" other submitfals as indicatad as Deliverables in the Scope.
Expenses of ransportation (includirg mileage) in connection with the Project.
Expenses in connection with atthorized olt-of-town travel.

oo o o 2 oo —ore o




ATTACHMENT B
Payment Schedule

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to;the terms and conditions of this contract shall be
involced on the following basis: {check one)

(X]
]
(1

‘One month I AfFears,

Upon the comiplete parformance of the services specified i Attachrrier(f A.

THe basts specified iri paragtaph B-4.

B-2. PAYMENT

Paymerit shall be:made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at Hie address specified in paragraph8
of-this coritract, net thirty (30} days from the invoice dae. - '

B-3, COMPENSATION
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: {check one)

[Tatotal emp sumpaymentof$_ . . . . o

[X] atotal suni Tiottoexceed $1,470,00000 . .

forservices rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract and pursnant to any
special compensation terms:specified in this atfachment, Attachinent B.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (chéck sri)

[] There are no additional terms of contpensationt.
[X} The following specific tertns 6f comipensation shall apply:
4. Disputed invoices shall be returned within 15 days of receipt of the invoice with a
cléar description of the naturerof the dispute.

B. Asmourits undisputed and inpaid beyond 30 days shall be subject to interest at the
rate of orie and one-half percent {1 %) per month on ouistanding’ balances pursuant
to California Civil Code section 3320.

C. “Compensation shall be distributed by phase as-follows:

Predesign 4% $58,800
Scheimatic Design 20% $294,000
Design Development: 19% $279,300
Conistruction Daciiménts 2% $338,100-
‘Bidding 4% $58,800.
Construction Administration  30% __ 5441,000
Totals ' - 100% $1A70,000
END OF ATTACHMENT B

Revised 1/96 - Attachment B: Page'1ofl




ATTACHMENTC
General Terms and Cornditions

C-1.. INDEMNIFICATION.

CONTRACTOR arid COUNTY each agree to indemnify, defend and save harmless ‘the other
paity’and the other party's ofﬁcers and employees, fromt. and against any and all claims and losses
whiatsoever aising out'of, or inl dny way related to, the m&emfymg party’s; perfoxmance wmder
this conkract, mf:ludmg, but not limited to, claims for property damage, personal injury, death,
and any legal expenses (such as attorneys' fees, cotrt costs, investigation cests, and éxperts' fees)
incurred by the indemnitee in connection With such claims of losses. A party's “performance”
includes the -party's action of inaction and the action or inacHon of that party's officers and
employess.

C2. GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

Without Hmiting CONTRACTOR's duty to.indemnify COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall:comply
with the insurance coverage requirements set forth in the contract and int this attachment. ‘Those
insurance policies mandated by Paragraph C-3 shall satisfy the fsllowmg requiremients:

{a)} Each policy shall be‘isstted by a company authorized by law o transact business.
in the Siate of California.

{B) Each policy shall provide that COUNTY shall be given notice i writing at least
tirty {30} days inadvance of any change,cancellahan, ornonrénewal thexeof

(&) The comiprehensive motor vehicle anid camprehenswe general Hability policies
shiall each provide an endorsement naming the County of San Bernito and its
officers, agents.and employees as aédzhcnaf Insureds.

@ The required: coveragé shall be maintained it effect throughott the tefm of s
comfract,

CQN’IRACTCR $hall requz:e all subcontractors performing work under this contract fo: obtain
subsmtzaﬂy the identical imsurance coverage required of CONTRACTOR pursuant to this
agreement.

3. INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREM’ENTS

If required by paragraph 5 of the contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain the Eaﬂowmg irisurance
‘policies in full force and effect during the term of this contract:

{ay Comprehensive general liability insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain
comprehensive general lizbilify nsurance, covering all of CONTRACIOR's
operatans with a combined single Hithit of not less than the arhount set oufin
paragraph 5 of this cantrach:

(b)  Professtonal liability msurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain professional

Hability insurance with Hability limits of nat less than the mmount set out in
‘paragraph5 of this contract,

revised 3/97 page |-of &




i s s i i d e

() Comprehensive motor vehicle liability insirance; CONTRACTOR shall maintain
compiehenisive motor véhicle instirance coyering all mofor vehicles (including.
owned, noti-owned and hiredy used in p_ro?id-ing services undey this éontract,
with'a combinied single limit of ot less than the amouttt set out ini Paragraph 5 of
thisconlract.

(d)  Workers' compensation insurance. CONIRACIOR shall mainiain a workers'
compensation plan covering all of its employees as required by California Labor
Code Sectioh 3700, either through workers' compensation insnrande issued by an
instirance: company or through a plan of self-msurarice certified by the State
Director of Industrial Relations. i CONTRACTOR elects to be self-insured, the
certificate of insurance otherwise required by this contract shall be replaced with
a consent to self-insure ssued by the State Director of Industrial Relations.

C-4.  CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE,

Prior €6 the commencement of performance of services by CONIRACTOR and prior to any
obligations of COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall fle certificates of instirance with COUNTY,
showirig that -CONTRACTOR has in effect the imsurance required by this éontract
CONTRACTOR shall file a new or-amended certificate promptly after any change is madein any
insurance policy which' would alter the inforfaation on the cerfificate. then on file. In leu of
providing proof of insurance, CONTRACTOR may provide proof of self-nsuranice meeting
zequitements equivalent fo those imposed herein. -CONTRACTOR warrants that
CONTRACTOR's self-insurance. provides substantially the samte-protection to COUNTY as the
fhsurance reqgiifred herein. CONTRACTOR firther agrees o notify COUNTY in the.event any
change in self-insrarice occurs that woitld alter the obligations undertaken i this contract within

thisty E..SO):' days of such change.

C-5.  RECORDS TO BE MAINTAINED.

CONTRACTOR shall keep and staintain sccurate records of -all costs incurted and all Hine
expended for work umder fhis contract. CONTRACTOR shall contractually require thatall of
CONTRACTOR's subcontractoss performing wozk called for under this contract also keep and
madritain sach records, Al suchirecords, whether képt-by CONTRACTOR or any subecontractor,
vai orizedt tepresentative, or officidls of the State of

Caﬁfb
given

€6, RETENTION OF RECORDS,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and preseive all records related tor this conttact for a perivd of
three years from the close of fhe fiscal year in which final payment under this confract ismade.
CONTRACTOR shall also contractually réqiire the maintenance of sich records in the possession
of any third party performing work related to this contract for the same period of tme. Such
records shall be rétained beyond the thiree-year period, if any andit invelving such tecords is ten
pending, unil the audit findings are resolved. The otlfigation to-tiisure the mairitenanck of the
records beyond the initial three year period shall arise omly if the COUNTY notifies
CONTRACTOR of the comiiencement of an atdit prior to the expiration of the tree year period.

revised3/9F paged of 6

Lo e o a2




v v Vs i . . ¢ e e oot et e b 21 5

C-7. TITLETO DOCUMENTS; COFYRIGHT,

All reports and other materials collected o1 produced by the CONTRACTOR or any
subcontractor of CONTRACTOR shall, after completion and ‘acceptance of the Contract, become
the property of COUNTY, and shall not be subject to any copyright claied by the
CONTRACTOR, subcontractar, or their agents or employees, CONTRACTOR may retain copies
of all such materials éxclusively for administrative purposes. Any use of completed .o
uncompleted documents for other préjects by CONTRACTOR, any sibcontractor, or any. of their
agents or employees, without the prior writlen consent of COUNTY is prohibited,

C-8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR and, its officers and employees, in the performarice of this contract, are
Indeperident coritractors it relation to COUNTY and not officers ar employees of COUNTY,
Nothing fn this contract shall create any of the rights, powes, privileges or immunities of any
officer or employee of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall be.solely liable for all applicable faxes or
benefits, including, but not limited to, federal and state incomie taxes, Social Security txes, ot
ERISA retirement benefits, which taxes or benefits arise vut-of the performarice of this contract.
CONTRACTOR further xepresents fo COUNTY that CONTRACTOR hids 116 éxpectation of

C-9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

CONTRACIOR covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any nterest,
direet o indirect; financial or Stherwise, which weuld conflict in any manner or degree with the
performance of the services hefeunder, CONTRACTOR fiifther covenanis that, in the
performance of this confract, nio subcontzactor or person having stich art interast shall be used or
employed.

G20, COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLELAWS.

CONTRACTOR shall ¢omnply with alt applicable federal, state and local laws now, iox hiereafter,
force, and with any applicable regufations, in piforming the wotk and providing the services
specified in this contract This obligation includes, Without Hiifation, the acquisition, and
madintenance of any permifs, licenses, o gther entitlenients necéssaty to perform the duties
impaosed expressly or impliedly under this coritract. :

G411, NONDISCRIMINATION.

CONTRACTOR shall not diseriminate in the employment of persons négéssary 5 perform this
contiact on any legally impermissible basis, including on the basis of the race, ctlor, natiorial
origin, ancestiy; réligion, dge, séx; of disability bf such petsod.

C-12. BANKRUPTICY.

CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify' COUNTY i the event that CONTRACTOR. ¢eases
conducting business in the normal manner, becomes insolvent, makes a2 general assignment for

- the benefit of credifors, suffers'or permits the appointment of a receiver for its business or.assets,

or avails ftself of, or becomes subject to, any procesding tindér the Federal Bankrdplcy Act or any

-other statute of any state-relating to insolvency or protection of the rights of creditors.

revised 3/97 Paze 3 0fb




C-13. PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION OF DUTIES,

Excépt as specifically anthorized herein, no rights under this contract may be assigned and no
dutfes under this contract may be delegated by CONTRACTOR without the prior written consent
of COUNTY, and any attempted assignument or delegation without such consent shall be void.

C-14. NEGOTIATED CONTRACT.

This contract has been arrived at through negotiation between the parties. Neither party is to be
deemed the party which prepared this contact within the meaning of California Civil Code
Séction 1654, '

C-15. SEVERABILITY.

Should any provision hetein be fotind or deemed to be invalid, this contract shall beconstrued as
not containing such provision, and all other provisions which are otherwise lawfu] shall remain irt
full for¢e and effect: To this end, the provisionis of this contractare declared fo be severable.

C-16. ENTIRE CONTRACT.

‘This contract is the entire agreement of the parties. There are fio inderstandings or agreérients
perfaining fo this contract except as are expressly stated in ‘writing in this coniract or i any’
document attathed hefeto or incorporated herein by refetente.

47, TIMEIS OF THE ESSENCE.
Time i of the esserce in the performitnce of this confact
C-18. TERMINATION.

Eifher party may terminate:this contract, with or without.cause, atany time. In order to-lerminate
this contract, fhe terminafing party. shall ghwe advatice written notice to the other party. The

termination shall be effective no earlier than the expiration of the ruriber of days specified in
paragraph 6 of this contract. The tetmination notice shall be miads &5 spécified in paragraph C-19,
belaw, In the'event of termination, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR for 4l woik satisfactorify
performed prior to theeffective data of the termination,

C-19. NOTICES.

Notices to the parties in connecton wﬁh the administration of this confract shall be given to the
‘partiés' contract ddmirdstrator: personally, by regular mafl, of by facsimile ransmission as mote

particularly specified in this paragraph. Notices will be deemed givén on:

(8}  The day the notice is persanally delivered to the contract administrator or Hie
office of the party’s contract administrator; or

{®j Five days after the date the nolice is depesited in the United States mail,

addressed to a party’s contract administrator as indicated fiy this contract, with
first-class postage fully prepaid;-or ’

revised 3/97 g Page 4 of 6




successors, executors, admirdstrators and assigns of CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR: [ of
CONTRACTOR'S heirs, successois, exectiors, admindstrators, and Essigns shall be jeintly aid

(@  On the day that the notice is transmitted by facsimile to a party's facsimile
number specified in paragraph 8 of this coritract, provided that an original of
such notice is deposited in the United States mail, addressed toa party’s contract
administrator. as indicated in this contact, on the same day as the facsimile
fransmission is made. -

C-20. RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATORS,

ATl matters concerning this contract which are within the responsibility of the parties shall be
under the direction of, or shall be submitted to, the respective confract ddmiristrators or't the
patty's employee specified, in writing, by the confract admirtistrator. A party may, in its-sole
discretion, change its designation of its ¢ontract adniinistrator and shall prompily give wiitien

niotice fo the other party of any such change.

C-21. MATERIALITY.

The patties consider each and every term, covenant, and provision of this contract to be matetial
and reasonable. ,

C:22. "WAIVER.

Waiver by efther party of a breach of any coveriant of this confract will ot be constmed tobea

continuing waiver of any subsequent breach. COUNTY's receipt of consideration Wwith
knowledgs of CONTRACIOR's wiolation of a covenant dees fiot waive its right to enforce any
coivenarit of fhis contrack The parties shall nof watve any provisions of this contract unless the
waiver Is in wrifing and signed by.all parties.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's signatoty éach warrant-and represent that each has fall
authority and capadity fo enter it this conlract

24, BINDING ON SUCCESSORS.

AT 6f the conditios; éovenants and. termis herein contained shall apply o, and bind, the heir

. . d

sevarally Hable under this contract.

(25, CUMULATION OF REMEDIES.

A1 of thevarious rights, options; elections, powrers and remedies of the parties shall be construed
as chimmlative, and fo one of them exclusive of any other or of ariy other legal or equitable
remedy which a party might otherwise have.in the. everit of 4 breach ot default of &ny condition,
covenant-or term by the other party. The ekeicise of any single right, option, election, power or
remedy shall not; in ariy ‘way, impair any other tight, option, election, power o remedy untl all
duties and obligations imposed shall have been fully performed,

C26. INDEPENDENT ADVICE.

Each party hereby represents arid watrants that il executing this cotitract it does so with Tull

knowledge of the rights and duties it may heve with respect o the other. Each party zlso

sevised 3/97 . Page 53 0f 6




represents and warranis that it has received independent legal advice from ifs attomey with
vespect to the matters set forth. in this contract and. the vights and duties arising out of this
contract, or that such party willingly foregoes any such consultation,

C-27. NORELIANCE ON REPRESENTATIONS.

Each party hereby represents and warrants that it is riot relying, and has not relied; upen any
representation or statement made by the other party with réspect to the facts involved or its rights
or duties, Each parfy understands and agrees that the facts relevarit, br believed to be relevant o
this contract may heréunder turn-out to be other than, or different from the facts now known to
such party as trite, or believed by such party to be true. The parties expressly assume the risk of
the facts twming out to be different and agree thatthis contract shall be effective in all yespects
and shall ot be subject to rescissiot by redson of any such difference in facts. ‘

C-28. REDUCTION OF CONSIDERATION.

CONTRACTOR agrees that COUNTY shall have the right to deduct frofri any payrments specified
in Athachment B any amount owed to COUNTY by CONTRACTOR as & result of any obligation
arising prior to, ‘or after, the execution of this comiract For purposes of this' paragraph,
“Obligations. arising prior to, or after, the execution of #his contract may include, without
litnitation, 4y property tax, secured or unsecured, which tas 13 fmarzégrs, IFCOUNTY exercises
the tight to'tednce the consideration specified in Attachiment B, COUNTY, at the time of making
-a reduced payment, shall give CONTRACTIOR notice of the amount ob.dny off-s&t and the reason
for the reducton.

29, COUNTERPARTS.

This contractmay be executed in ary mumberof eotntérparts, each of Which so executed shall be
deemid to be an original. The counterparts shall togethisr cofistitite one conlract.

sevised 397 ' Page 6 of 6




ATTACHMENT D
Specific Terms and Conditions

Licensed Architects, Landscape Axchitects, Professional Engineers and
Professional Land Strveyors

The rights and duties of the parties to this contract até additionally governed by the following
spec:ﬁc additional terms and conditioris:

D-1. INDEMNIFICATION. With regard t6 CONTRACTOR'S performance of design
services urider this contract, as those services are defined in California Civil Code
section 2782.8, paragraph C-1 of AttachmentC to this contract is hereby miodified,
superceded and replaced by this paragraph D-1. With regard to COMRAC’I’OR’
performance of services under this contract ‘fhat are not described in séction 27828,
-paragraph C-1 of Aftachment C to this contract shall con’nnue to povern the
indemnification rights and obligatioris of the parties,

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indermnnify and
hold hatmiless the COUNTY and its officers; agénts; employees and répresentatives
from and agairist any and all claims, actions, losses, injuries, damages or expenses of
every name, kind, and descriptien, including Imga_ﬁon costs and reasonable
attorney’s fees incurred, brought for or ont account of, infuty td or death of any
persar, ncluding but not Jirtited to workers, COUNTY’s employees, and the public,
or damage to propetty, which arise out of, pertain to, or.relate to the negligence,
recklessness, oF willful misconduct of CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents,
employées; voluriteets, tepresentatives, contractors and subcontractors. This duty of
CONTRACT QR mdudes the duiy of defense, mcluswe of ’chai: set forth in Ca! rma

con’cract CON'I‘RAC’I‘OR shaﬂ riot be hable tmder ﬂ'us mdemmfma&wn prcvmon i
COUNTY has been found in 4 ottt 6f competent jurisdiction to be solely hable by
reason of {ts own negligence, tecklessniess or willful misconduct. CONTRACTOR'S
indémnification obligations shall ‘'be apportioned pursuant fo the principles of
comparative fault, according to proof of COUNTY'S megligence, recklessniess or
willful misconduct, if any. The obligationsset forth herein shall continue beyond the
ferms of this cordract;

D:2. ADDITIONAL SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS: (check ong)

[ 1 There are no additional specific terms and conditions. ‘
[X] The following additional specific terims and conditions shall applys (Speify)

A. TITLE TO DOCUMENTS; COPYRIGHT. Paragraph C-7 of Attachment C to
this contract is heréby superceded and replaced by this paragraph D-2(A), and is
hereby modified to read as follows:

Although the CONTRACTOR. shall be deemed the author of the drawings,
specifications; reports, and/ or other materials pmduced tinder this gontract,
and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights,
including the copyright, all drawings, specifications, reporis and other
miaterials collected or produced by the CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor

Revised 8/07 , Attachmient D; Pagel of 2




of CONTRACTOR. shall, after completion and acceptance of the contract,
become the property of COUNTY. This Agreemient creates a nor-exclusive
and perpetual license for COUNTY to reuse and modify any and all designs,
plans, specifications, studies, drawings, reports and/or other materials for
any purpose related to the subject project anly. CONTRACTOR represents
and warrants that CONTRACTOR has the legal right o license any and all
copyrights, designs and other intellectual property embodied in the project
décuments for the subjectproject. In the event of any retise or modification
of the drawings, specifications, repstis, of other: materfals by COUNTY, the
names and seals of the CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR'S
subcontractors, if any, shall be removed from the CONTRACIOR'S
drawings, specifications, reports and/or other inaterials, and COUNTY
agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the CONTRACTOR harmless from and
against any and all claims, liabilities, suifs, demands, losses, costs and
&xpenses, including, but not kmited o, réasonable. attorneys’ fees, accruing t6°
or resulting from any and all persons, firms, or any other legal entity, on
account of any damiage or loss fo property or persoits, including, but not
limited to, death; arising out of such reuse or modification -of the
CONTRACTOR'S drawings, specifications, reports; and/or other materidls.

it C to this contract is ‘hereby

B. TERMINATION. Paragraph C-18 of Attachmenit
(B), and is hereby modified to

supetceded dnd replaced by this pdragraph D-2
read 4s fullows:

Either-party may terminate this contract, with or without cause; at any time,
In order to termirate this ¢ontract; the terminating party shall give advance
written Tiotice fothe othér party. The termination shall be effective no earlier
than the expiration of the number of days specified in paragraph 6 of this
contract. The termination notice'shall be made as specified ‘in paragraph C-
19. T the event of termination, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR for all
‘werk satisfactonily performed, consistent with the standard of care pursudrit

to paragraph D-2(C); prior to the effective date of the terinination,

C. STANDARD OF CARE. This paragraph D-2(C) is hereby added o the géneral
terms and conditions set forth in Attachment C to this contract, to read as
follows:

In performing services under this contract, CONFRACTOR will perform such
services in & matiner consistent with that degree of caré and skill ordinarily
exercised by professionals currently practicing under similar circumstances:

D-3. HARMONIZATION ‘OF CONTRACT TERMS, Where the specific terms and
-conditions set forth in this Attachment D specifically conflict with the general terms and
coniditions set forth in Attachment C to this contract, the more specific terms and
conditions shall. be deemed to conttal. However, the general ferms arid conditions in
Attachment C shall remain in full for¢e and effect, to the exfent they do not specifically
conflictwith the spécific tertns and conditions set forth in this Attachirient D,

END OF ATTACHMENT D.

Revised 8/07 ; Attachment D: Page 2 of 2




